

## **Local Public Agency Formal Contract**



Contractor's Name			
Big O Services			
Contractor's Address	City	State Zip Code	
PO Box 793	Danville	IL 61834	
STATE OF ILLINOIS		# J	
Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	
Champaign County Highway	Champaign	19-00080-00-BR	
Street Name/Road Name	Туре	e of Funds	
CH 11	MF	Т	
○ CONTRACT BOND (when required)			
For a County and Road District Project	For a Mur	nicipal Project	
Submitted/Approved	Submitted/App	proved/Passed	
Highway Commissioner Signature Date	Signature	Date	
		= =	
	Official Title		
Submitted/Approved	Omeiai Titic		
County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways Date			
2/24/21	Department of Transportation		
	Concurrence in approval of award		
	Regional Engineer Signature	Date	
		_	

Local Public Agency	Local Street/Road Nam	e	County	Section Number	
Champaign County Highway	CH 11		Champaign	19-00080-00-BR	
1. THIS AGREEMENT, made and cond	luded the 18th day of Ma	arch 2021 be	tween the County	Public Agency Type	
<sup>of</sup> Champaign	, known as the party of the	e first part, and Big O		,	
Local Public Agency its successor, and assigns, known as	s the party of the second part.		Contracto	or	
<ol><li>For and in consideration of the paym the party of the first part, and accord with said party of the first part, at its complete the work in accordance wit this contract.</li></ol>	ing to the terms expressed in the own proper cost and expense, to	Bond referring this co do all the work, furnis	ontract, the party of the hall materials and all	ne second part agrees	
<ol><li>It is also understood and agreed that</li></ol>	-				
Apprenticeship or Training Program	Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification, and Contract Bond hereto attached, and the Plans for Section 19-00080-00-BR Section Number				
in Champaign County Highwa Local Public Agency	<u> </u>	Department of Transp	ortation on	, are essential	
documents of this contract and are a	part hereof.				
4. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said p	arties have executed this contract	ct on the date above m	nentioned.		
Attest:	The County		mpaign		
Clerk	Local Public Age Date		Name of Local P		
Ciery		Party of the First P	art	Date	
Claion Chrimiss	4/14/21	Milma	Cloepne	4-13-21	
(SEAL)			(If a Corporation)		
		Corporate Name			
		President, Party of	the Second Part	Date	
	1	Зу:			
(SEAL)		(If a LLC Name	Limited Liability Corp	ooration)	
		Bi6 0 5	Bervices 2	LC	
		Manager or Author	rized Member, Party		
	ļ	By: Hazel ne	21 Mil		
			(If a Partnership)		
		Partner	()	Date	
Attact					
Attest: Secretary	Date	Partner		Date	
(SEAL)		Partners do Party of the Secor	oing Business under t and Part	he firm name of	
\·· <del>-</del> /					
		<u> </u>	(If an individual)		
		Party of the Secon		Date	



### Contract Bond BOND NO. 9196889



Local Public Agency	County	Street Name/Road Name	Section Number
Champaign County Highway	Champaign	CH 11 19-00080-00-	
Bond information to be returned to Local Public Aç	gency at		
We, Big O Services PO Box 793 Danvil	la II 61834	Complete Address	
We, big O Services FO Box 193 Darryii	Contractor's Name	e and Address	
a/an corporation organized und	er the laws of the State	of Illinois as PRI	INCIPAL, and
Washington International Insurance Compa	ny 1200 Main Street Su		
	Surety Name and	l Address	
as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the a	-		in the penal sum of
Five hundred forty-four thousand, one hu			
Dollars (\$544,189.50) lawful mone successors and assigns jointly to pay to the LPA to		o be paid to said LPA, the payment	of which we bind ourselves,
successors and assigns jointly to pay to the LPA i	inis sum under the condi	itions of this instrument.	
WHEREAS, THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOWITH the LPA acting through its awarding authority and made a part hereof, as if written herein at len accordance with the terms of said contract, and he machinery furnished to such Principal for the purp damages to any person, firm, company or corporating such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or person, firm, company or corporation for the record	of for the construction of very gth, and whereby the sales as promised to pay all solutions of performing such ation to whom any moneomachinery so furnished at the construction of the co	work on the above sections, which on the above sections, which can be promised and agreed ums of money due for any labor, may work and has further agreed to pay be may be due from the Principal, so and that suit may be maintained on	contract is hereby referred to ed to perform said work in aterials, apparatus, fixtures or all direct and indirect ubcontractor or otherwise for
NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall permoney due or to become due for any labor, mate work, and shall commence and complete the wordirect and indirect, that may be suffered or sustai work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.	rials, apparatus, fixtures k within the time prescril ned on account of such e LPA and its awarding	or machinery furnished to it for the bed in said contract, and shall pay a work during the time of the perform authority harmless on account of an	purpose of constructing such and discharge all damages, ance thereof and until the said by such damages and shall in
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPA	L and the said SURETY	have caused this instrument to be	signed by their respective
agents this 2nd day of April, 2021			
Day Month and Year			
	PRINCIP	AL	
Company Name		Company Name	
Big O Services LLC			
Ву		Ву	
Darl 20 On Jouner	Date 04/02/2021	Signature & Title	Date
Attest		Attest	
Signature & Title	Date	Signature & Title	Date
Star Undrus / Manager	04/02/2021		

(If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company names and authorized signature of each contractor must be affixed.)

STA	TE OF IL				
CO	JNTY OF MACON				
I,	Catherine L Ater	, a Notary Pub	, a Notary Public in and for said county, do hereby certify that		
	Notary Name	rald N. OlNail			
		rold N O'Neil ame of Individuals sign	ing on behalf of F	DDINCIDAL	_
of P		ne same person(s) who person and acknowled	ose name(s) is/are ged respectively,	subscribed to the foregoing instrument on behalf	
	Given under my hand and notarial seal this	2nd day of	April, 2021 Month, Year	Notary Bublia Signatura	
		والمنافرة الرواء	parameter (	Notary Public Signature	٦
	(SEAL) { CAT {NOTARY F	OFFICIAL SEAL THERINE L ATER PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINO! ISSION EXPIRES MAY. 07, 202	  S  23	Date commission expires May 7, 2023	
		SUR	ETY		
Na	me of Surety		Title //	1 0 111 -	_
V	Vashington International Insurance Compa	iny	By:	-F. All	
				son, Attorney-in-Fact	
	ATE OF IL OUNTY OF MACON  Catherine L Ater  Notary Name		blic in and for said	d county, do hereby certify that	
	E	Blake E Allison			
of S	o is/are each personally known to me to be t	erson and acknowledge	ose name(s) is/ar	SURETY re subscribed to the foregoing instrument on beha at he/she/they signed and delivered said instrume	
	Given under my hand and notarial seal this	S 2nd day of Day	April, 2021 Month, Year		
			~	Notary Public Signature	_
	(SEAL) CAT	OFFICIAL SEAL THERINE L ATER PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINO	) S 	Catherine & alex	
	₹MY COMM	IISSION EXPIRES MAY. 07, 20		Date commission expires May 7, 2023	—
Ap	proved this day of Mon	th, Year	1,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2		
Att	test:				
Lo	Cal Public Agency Clerk Signature	Date 4/14/2/	Awarding Aut	thority Signature Date	
	Clerk Local Public Agency Type		Deline	akloepsiel 4-13-21	

#### SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION

#### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make constitute and appoint:

#### KEVIN J. BREHENY, RANDY S. CANNADY, TIM R. PATTON, DANIEL A. MARTINI

BLAKE E. ALLISON, RANDY S. TAYLOR, JAMES D. MORGASON and ASHLYN B. TUCKER JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: TWO HUNDRED MILLION (\$200,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.

"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."





Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company

& Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation

Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance

Company
& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company
& Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this OCTOBER , 20 20 22nd day of

> North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company **Westport Insurance Corporation**

State of Illinois County of Cook

OCTOBER, 20 20, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared \_\_\_Steven P. Anderson\_, Senior Vice President of

Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation and Michael A. Ito Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President

of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

OFFICIAL SEAL M. KENNY Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires 12/04/2021

, the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 2nd day of

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2021-108

# RESOLUTION AWARDING OF CONTRACT FOR BRIDGE DECK REPLACEMENT SECTION #19-00080-00-BR

WHEREAS, The following low bid was received at a Public Letting held on March 2, 2021 in Urbana, Illinois, for the deck replacement on bridge 010-4125 on County Highway II (Flatville Road) in Champaign County

Big O Services-\$544,189.50

WHEREAS, The County Engineer recommends to the County Board that the low bid be awarded; and

WHEREAS, The County Board of Champaign County concurs in the action recommended by the County Engineer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the County Board of Champaign County does hereby award the above listed bid to Big O Services.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED AND RECORDED this 18th day of March 2021.

Kyle Patterson, Chair Champaign County Board

Approved:

Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive

Date: 3-22-21

Recorded & Attest:

Aaron Ammons, County Clerk and ex-Officio Clerk of the Champaign County Board

3/23/

Prepared by: Jeff Blue, County Engineer